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College of Nursing
Peoria, IL

Important Facts

In compliance with the Federal Student Right-to-Know/Campus Crime Requirements, this report includes
data relating to graduation rates, student achievement, and crime.

GRADUATION RATES

The Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Public Law 105-244 mandates that the College
disseminates graduation rates of degree-seeking, full-time undergraduate students who entered
the institution during fall term of each year and complete the program in a minimum of three
years. This report highlights the graduation rates for students entering the College in Fall 2014
through Spring 2021.

The College admits and graduates students in the Fall and Spring semesters. Table 1 describes the
graduation rates for both Fall and Spring semesters. Student motivation along with assistance
from the administration, faculty, and support staff are factors leading to students completing the
program in a timely manner. Student success is important to faculty and staff at Saint Francis
Medical Center College of Nursing.

Table 1 Graduation Rates — Baccalaureate

Segﬁigﬁ:gm 'II':llrJT:Ie Attrition Currently Enrolled Graduation Rates Retention
N N % N % N % %
Fall 2014 94 6 6.38% - - 88 93.62% 93.62%
Spring 2015 77 11 14.29% - - 66 85.71% 85.71%
Fall 2015 87 10 11.49% - - 77 88.51% 88.51%
Spring 2016 84 6 7.14% - - 78 92.86% 92.86%
Fall 2016 84 6 7.14% - - 74 92.86% 92.86%
Spring 2017 84 8 9.52% - - 76 90.48% 90.48%
Fall 2017 87 8 9.20% - - 79 90.80% 90.80%
Spring 2018 73 12 16.44% - - 61 83.56% 83.56%
Fall 2018 90 14 15.56% - - 76 84.44% 84.44%
Spring 2019 59 15 25.42% - - 43 72.88% 72.88%
Fall 2019 79 12 15.19% - - 65 84.81% 84.81%
Spring 2020 50 12 24.00% - - 38 76.00% 76.00%
Fall 2020 86 18 20.93% 3 3.49% 65 75.58% 79.07%
Spring 2021 58 16 27.59% 6 10.34% 36 62.07% 72.41%




Table 2 Employment rates

For employment, the College uses the target rate set by Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education

(CCNE) of an employment rate of 70% or higher within 12 months of graduation. The employment rate for
three years for all programs is above 70% for each year. Table 2 shows the employment rates for graduates
for the 2021-2022 academic year from the three degree programs

2021-2022 Employment Rates
# Employed | # Graduates %
BSN 98 105 94%
MSN 10 13 7%
DNP 53 3 100%

Table 3 NCLEX Pass Rates - National Council Licensure Examination:

Table 4 Certification Rates by Program

NCLEX Pass Rates
Year SFMC CON National State
2015 83% 85% 86%
2016 87% 85% 85%
2017 83% 87% 86%
2018 92% 88% 88%
2019 89% 88% 88%
2020 85% 87% 88%
2021 82% 82% 82%
2022 84% 80% 77%
2022 College

Neonatal Nurse Practitioner 100%
Family Nurse Practitioner 100%
Post Q_rad Certificate — Family Nurse 100%
Practitioner

Psych Mental Health Nurse Practitioner 100%
Adult Gerontology Acute Care Nurse 50%

Practitioner




CRIME PREVENTION AND SAFETY

o The Saint Francis Medical Center College of Nursing is located at 511 N.E. Greenleaf Street,
Peoria, Illinois on the OSF Saint Francis Medical Center, Glen Oak campus. The crime
prevention measures and crime statistics focus on the Greenleaf campus, the Medical Center, and
the parking facilities adjacent to the College.

o The College of Nursing has been fortunate in not experiencing a significant number of crimes in
the past. To prevent crime, the Medical Center’s Security Department, Office of Student Health
Services, College Support Representatives, students, faculty members and administration are all
responsible for ensuring that members of the campus and their possessions are protected as much
as possible.

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPUS SECURITY POLICY AND CAMPUS CRIME
STATISTICS

In compliance with the Campus Security Act of 1996 and the 1997 revisions, the College of
Nursing is providing crime statistics to current and prospective students, faculty, and staff
members.

Table 4 below reports the offenses reported to authorities. To enhance security of the
students’ cars, the College has developed and disseminated car safety tips.

The College promotes policies and procedures concerning safety of the campus, law
enforcement, types and frequency of campus security programs, alcohol and drugs,
emergency phone numbers, and access to campus facilities. A copy of the policies on campus
security will be provided upon request to Assistant Dean, Support Services at (309) 655-2291.

TABLE 6 Crime Statistics
Criminal Offenses - On-Campus 2020 | 2021 | 2022
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter 0 0 0
Rape 0 0 0
Fondling 0 0 0
Incest 0 0 0
Statutory rape 0 0 0
Robbery 0 0 0
Aggravated assault 0 0 0
Burglary 0 0 0
Motor vehicle theft 0 0 0
Arson 0 0 0




Criminal Offenses - On-Campus Student Housing Facilities

2020

2021 | 2022

Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter

Negligent manslaughter

Rape

Fondling

Incest

Statutory rape

Robbery

Aggravated assault

Burglary

Motor vehicle theft

Arson
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2020 Sexual
Hate Crimes - On-Campus Total | Race | Religion | Orientation

Gender

Gender
Identity

Disability

Ethnicity

National
Origin

Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

Negligent manslaughter

Rape

Fondling

Incest

Statutory rape

Robbery

Aggravated assault

Burglary

Motor vehicle theft

Arson

Simple assault

Larceny-theft

Intimidation
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Hate Crimes - On-Campus

2021
Total

Race

Religion

Sexual
Orientation

Gender

Gender
Identity

Disability

Ethnicity

National
Origin

Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Negligent manslaughter

Rape

Fondling

Incest

Statutory rape

Robbery

Aggravated assault

Burglary

Motor vehicle theft

Arson

Simple assault

Larceny-theft

Intimidation

Destruction/damage/vandalism of property
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Hate Crimes - On-Campus

2022
Total

Race

Religion

Sexual
Orientation

Gender

Gender
Identity

Disability

Ethnicity

National
Origin

Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Negligent manslaughter

Rape

Fondling

Incest

Statutory rape

Robbery

Aggravated assault

Burglary

Motor vehicle theft

Arson

Simple assault

Larceny-theft

Intimidation

Destruction/damage/vandalism of property
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Hate Crimes - On-Campus Student
Housing Facilities

2020
Total

Race

Religion

Sexual
Orientation

Gender

Gender
Identity

Disability

Ethnicity

National
Origin

Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Negligent manslaughter

Rape

Fondling

Incest

Statutory rape

Robbery

Aggravated assault

Burglary

Motor vehicle theft

Arson

Simple assault

Larceny-theft

Intimidation

Destruction/damage/vandalism of property
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Hate Crimes - On-Campus Student
Housing Facilities

2021
Total

Race

Religion

Sexual
Orientation

Gender

Gender
Identity

Disability

Ethnicity

National
Origin

Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Negligent manslaughter

Rape

Fondling

Incest

Statutory rape

Robbery

Aggravated assault
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Simple assault
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Hate Crimes - On-Campus Student
Housing Facilities

2022
Total

Race

Religion

Sexual
Orientation

Gender

Gender
Identity

Disability

Ethnicity

National
Origin

Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Negligent manslaughter

Rape

Fondling

Incest

Statutory rape

Robbery

Aggravated assault

Burglary

Motor vehicle theft

Arson

Simple assault

Larceny-theft

Intimidation

Destruction/damage/vandalism of property
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Student Right to Know

o The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) afford students certain
rights with respect to their education records. Educational institutions may not
disclose information in education records without a student’s written consent
(with few exceptions), including parents of students. These rights are: (1) the
right to inspect and review student’s record, according to the institution policy, (2)
the right to request the amendment of the student’s education records that the
student believes is inaccurate, (3) the right to consent to disclosures of personally
identifiable information contained in the student’s education records, except to the
extent that FERPA authorizes disclosure without consent, and (4) the right to file
a complaint with the U.S. Department of Education concerning alleged failures by
the College to comply with the requirements of FERPA. The name and address to
submit complaints to is:

Family Policy Compliance Office
U.S. Department of Education
400 Maryland Avenue, S.W.
Washington D.C.

20202-5920

Students may review the College policy related to this Act in the Student
Handbook.

Student Services Offices and Staff

The College makes the following information available upon request to current
and prospective students and parents by calling the appropriate office listed below.

Financial Aid:
Nancy Perryman
Coordinator of Student Finance, Financial Assistance
(309) 655-4119

Student Accounts:
Alice Evans
Coordinator of Student Finance, Accounts Receivable
(309) 655-3450



Admissions:
Austin Blair
Director of Admissions/Registrar
(309) 624- 8980

Vicki Craig
Admissions Assistant Graduate Program
(309) 655-2245

Kim Buffington
Admissions Assistant Undergraduate Program
(309) 655-2596

Tyler Sherwood
Nurse Recruiter
(309) 655-3274

Samuel Zangara
Nurse Recruiter
(309) 655-2245

AVAILABLE INFORMATION

1
2
3
4
5.
6
7
8
9.
1

0.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

. Financial Aid: Need vs. Non Needs Based — Federal, State, Local, School
. Determination and application for financial aid

. Procedure for distribution of students’ aid

. Rights and responsibilities of students on aid

Terms, schedules, and necessity of loan prepayment

. Policies related to satisfactory progress and student aid
. Disbursement of Aid
. Cost of attending the College

Requirement for return of SFA funds

Accreditation/approval agencies and procedures to get a copy of the
accreditation/approval report

Special facilities/services for disabled student

The degree programs

Labs and facilities associated with the program

List of the faculty

Satisfactory Progress Standard

Drug and alcohol prevention information
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COMMENTS

The administration and faculty of Saint Francis Medical Center College of Nursing invite
you to forward your comments to the attention of:

Charlene Aaron PhD, RN

President, College of Nursing

Saint Francis Medical Center College of Nursing
511 N.E. Greenleaf Street

Peoria, IL 61603

Comments may also be sent to the following agencies:

Illinois Board of Higher Education
1 N. Old State Capitol

Suite 333

Springfield, IL 62701-1377

Commission on Collegiate Education in Nursing
655 K Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 463-6930

Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing
(BSN only)

3343 Peachtree Rd. NE, Suite 850

Atlanta, GA 30326

(404) 975-5000

Higher Learning Commission, A Commission of the
North Central Association of College and Schools
230 South LaSalle Street, Ste 7-500

Chicago, IL 60602-2504

(800) 621-7440
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