Saint Francis Medical Center College of Nursing Peoria, IL

Important Facts

In compliance with the Federal Student Right-to-Know/Campus Crime Requirements, this report includes data relating to graduation rates, student achievement, and crime.

GRADUATION RATES

The Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Public Law 105-244 mandates that the College disseminates graduation rates of degree-seeking, full-time undergraduate students who entered the institution during fall term of each year and complete the program in a minimum of three years. This report highlights the graduation rates for students entering the College in Fall 2014 through Spring 2021.

The College admits and graduates students in the Fall and Spring semesters. Table 1 describes the graduation rates for both Fall and Spring semesters. Student motivation along with assistance from the administration, faculty, and support staff are factors leading to students completing the program in a timely manner. Student success is important to faculty and staff at Saint Francis Medical Center College of Nursing.

Semester First Enrolled	Full Time	А	ttrition	Curren	tly Enrolled	Gradu	ation Rates	Retention
	Ν	Ν	%	Ν	%	N	%	%
Fall 2014	94	6	6.38%	-	-	88	93.62%	93.62%
Spring 2015	77	11	14.29%	-	-	66	85.71%	85.71%
Fall 2015	87	10	11.49%	-	-	77	88.51%	88.51%
Spring 2016	84	6	7.14%	-	-	78	92.86%	92.86%
Fall 2016	84	6	7.14%	-	-	74	92.86%	92.86%
Spring 2017	84	8	9.52%	-	-	76	90.48%	90.48%
Fall 2017	87	8	9.20%	-	-	79	90.80%	90.80%
Spring 2018	73	12	16.44%	-	-	61	83.56%	83.56%
Fall 2018	90	14	15.56%	-	-	76	84.44%	84.44%
Spring 2019	59	15	25.42%	-	-	43	72.88%	72.88%
Fall 2019	79	12	15.19%	-	-	65	84.81%	84.81%
Spring 2020	50	12	24.00%	-	-	38	76.00%	76.00%
Fall 2020	86	18	20.93%	3	3.49%	65	75.58%	79.07%
Spring 2021	58	16	27.59%	6	10.34%	36	62.07%	72.41%

Table 1 Graduation Rates – Baccalaureate

Table 2 Employment rates

For employment, the College uses the target rate set by Commission on Collegiate Nursing Education (CCNE) of an employment rate of 70% or higher within 12 months of graduation. The employment rate for three years for all programs is above 70% for each year. Table 2 shows the employment rates for graduates for the 2021-2022 academic year from the three degree programs

	2021-2022 E	Employment Rat	tes
	# Employed	# Graduates	%
BSN	98	105	94%
MSN	10	13	77%
DNP	53	3	100%

Table 3 NCLEX Pass Rates - National Council Licensure Examination:

		NCLEX Pass Rates								
Year	SFMC CON	National	State							
2015	83%	85%	86%							
2016	87%	85%	85%							
2017	83%	87%	86%							
2018	92%	88%	88%							
2019	89%	88%	88%							
2020	85%	87%	88%							
2021	82%	82%	82%							
2022	84%	80%	77%							

Table 4 Certification Rates by Program

2022	College
Neonatal Nurse Practitioner	100%
Family Nurse Practitioner	100%
Post Grad Certificate – Family Nurse Practitioner	100%
Psych Mental Health Nurse Practitioner	100%
Adult Gerontology Acute Care Nurse Practitioner	50%

CRIME PREVENTION AND SAFETY

- The Saint Francis Medical Center College of Nursing is located at 511 N.E. Greenleaf Street, Peoria, Illinois on the OSF Saint Francis Medical Center, Glen Oak campus. The crime prevention measures and crime statistics focus on the Greenleaf campus, the Medical Center, and the parking facilities adjacent to the College.
- The College of Nursing has been fortunate in not experiencing a significant number of crimes in the past. To prevent crime, the Medical Center's Security Department, Office of Student Health Services, College Support Representatives, students, faculty members and administration are all responsible for ensuring that members of the campus and their possessions are protected as much as possible.

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPUS SECURITY POLICY AND CAMPUS CRIME STATISTICS

In compliance with the Campus Security Act of 1996 and the 1997 revisions, the College of Nursing is providing crime statistics to current and prospective students, faculty, and staff members.

Table 4 below reports the offenses reported to authorities. To enhance security of the students' cars, the College has developed and disseminated car safety tips.

The College promotes policies and procedures concerning safety of the campus, law enforcement, types and frequency of campus security programs, alcohol and drugs, emergency phone numbers, and access to campus facilities. A copy of the policies on campus security will be provided upon request to Assistant Dean, Support Services at (309) 655-2291.

Criminal Offenses - On-Campus	2020	2021	2022
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0
Fondling	0	0	0
Incest	0	0	0
Statutory rape	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0
Aggravated assault	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0
Motor vehicle theft	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0

TABLE 6 Crime Statistics

Criminal Offenses - On-Campus Student Housing Facilities	2020	2021	2022
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter	0	0	0
Negligent manslaughter	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0
Fondling	0	0	0
Incest	0	0	0
Statutory rape	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0
Aggravated assault	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0
Motor vehicle theft	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0

Hate Crimes - On-Campus	2020 Total	Race	Religion	Sexual Orientation	Gender	Gender Identity	Disability	Ethnicity	National Origin
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fondling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Incest	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Statutory rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aggravated assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Motor vehicle theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Simple assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Larceny-theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Intimidation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Destruction/damage/vandalism of property	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Hate Crimes - On-Campus	2021 Total	Race	Religion	Sexual Orientation	Gender	Gender Identity	Disability	Ethnicity	National Origin
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fondling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Incest	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Statutory rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aggravated assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Motor vehicle theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Simple assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Larceny-theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Intimidation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Destruction/damage/vandalism of property	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Hate Crimes - On-Campus	2022 Total	Race	Religion	Sexual Orientation	Gender	Gender Identity	Disability	Ethnicity	National Origin
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fondling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Incest	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Statutory rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aggravated assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Motor vehicle theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Simple assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Larceny-theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Intimidation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Destruction/damage/vandalism of property	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

								7	
Hate Crimes - On-Campus Student Housing Facilities	2020 Total	Race	Religion	Sexual Orientation	Gender	Gender Identity	Disability	Ethnicity	National Origin
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fondling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Incest	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Statutory rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aggravated assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Motor vehicle theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Simple assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Larceny-theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Intimidation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Destruction/damage/vandalism of property	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Hate Crimes - On-Campus Student Housing Facilities	2021 Total	Race	Religion	Sexual Orientation	Gender	Gender Identity	Disability	Ethnicity	National Origin
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fondling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Incest	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Statutory rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aggravated assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Motor vehicle theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Simple assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Larceny-theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Intimidation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Destruction/damage/vandalism of property	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

								8	
Hate Crimes - On-Campus Student Housing Facilities	2022 Total	Race	Religion	Sexual Orientation	Gender	Gender Identity	Disability	Ethnicity	National Origin
Murder/Non-negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Negligent manslaughter	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fondling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Incest	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Statutory rape	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Robbery	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Aggravated assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Motor vehicle theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Arson	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Simple assault	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Larceny-theft	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Intimidation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Destruction/damage/vandalism of property	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Student Right to Know

• The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) afford students certain rights with respect to their education records. Educational institutions may not disclose information in education records without a student's written consent (with few exceptions), including parents of students. These rights are: (1) the right to inspect and review student's record, according to the institution policy, (2) the right to request the amendment of the student's education records that the student believes is inaccurate, (3) the right to consent to disclosures of personally identifiable information contained in the student's education records, except to the extent that FERPA authorizes disclosure without consent, and (4) the right to file a complaint with the U.S. Department of Education concerning alleged failures by the College to comply with the requirements of FERPA. The name and address to submit complaints to is:

Family Policy Compliance Office U.S. Department of Education 400 Maryland Avenue, S.W. Washington D.C. 20202-5920

Students may review the College policy related to this Act in the Student Handbook.

Student Services Offices and Staff

The College makes the following information available upon request to current and prospective students and parents by calling the appropriate office listed below.

Financial Aid:

Nancy Perryman Coordinator of Student Finance, Financial Assistance (309) 655-4119

Student Accounts:

Alice Evans Coordinator of Student Finance, Accounts Receivable (309) 655-3450

Admissions:

Austin Blair Director of Admissions/Registrar (309) 624- 8980

Vicki Craig Admissions Assistant Graduate Program (309) 655-2245

Kim Buffington Admissions Assistant Undergraduate Program (309) 655-2596

Tyler Sherwood Nurse Recruiter (309) 655-3274

Samuel Zangara Nurse Recruiter (309) 655-2245

AVAILABLE INFORMATION

- 1. Financial Aid: Need vs. Non Needs Based Federal, State, Local, School
- 2. Determination and application for financial aid
- 3. Procedure for distribution of students' aid
- 4. Rights and responsibilities of students on aid
- 5. Terms, schedules, and necessity of loan prepayment
- 6. Policies related to satisfactory progress and student aid
- 7. Disbursement of Aid
- 8. Cost of attending the College
- 9. Requirement for return of SFA funds
- 10. Accreditation/approval agencies and procedures to get a copy of the accreditation/approval report
- 11. Special facilities/services for disabled student
- 12. The degree programs
- 13. Labs and facilities associated with the program
- 14. List of the faculty
- 15. Satisfactory Progress Standard
- 16. Drug and alcohol prevention information

COMMENTS

The administration and faculty of Saint Francis Medical Center College of Nursing invite you to forward your comments to the attention of:

Charlene Aaron PhD, RN President, College of Nursing Saint Francis Medical Center College of Nursing 511 N.E. Greenleaf Street Peoria, IL 61603

Comments may also be sent to the following agencies:

Illinois Board of Higher Education 1 N. Old State Capitol Suite 333 Springfield, IL 62701-1377

Commission on Collegiate Education in Nursing 655 K Street NW Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 463-6930

Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing (BSN only) 3343 Peachtree Rd. NE, Suite 850 Atlanta, GA 30326 (404) 975-5000

Higher Learning Commission, A Commission of the North Central Association of College and Schools 230 South LaSalle Street, Ste 7-500 Chicago, IL 60602-2504 (800) 621-7440